



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14606/2025 and CM APPLs.59910/2025, 59911/2025

MANOJ KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chander Aggarwal, Mr.
Sandeep Dhanuka and Mr. Kartik
Kumar Agarwal, Advs. (through v/c)

versus

SURESH CHAND GUPTA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amar Nath, Adv. for R-1
(through v/c)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **14.10.2025**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
3. Let notice be issued to the respondent nos.2 and 3, on necessary steps being taken by the petitioner, through all permissible modes, including electronically.
4. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that till the next date of hearing, no coercive/ precipitative steps shall be taken by the said respondent pursuant to the impugned order.
6. List on 18.11.2025.

OCTOBER 14, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J